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. IlB 
'~I MANAGEMENT SYSIEMS 

Cc: SB to Con Man I Site I Surveyor 

Our Ref: ZMI RMIWRI001 

SENT BY RECORDED DELIVERY 
JS WRIGHT & CO L TO 
1 Northumberland Avenue, 
London 
WC2N 5BW 

Dear Sirs 

LETTER OF INTENT 

Grenfell Tower ("the Site" ) 

We confirm that it is our intention to appoint you under our standard Sub-Contract Order as the 
Mechanical and Electrical subcontractor in relation to the mechanical and electrical works "the Works" 
at the above Site. 

In the meantime, to facilitate the Works, please accept this letter as our instructions to proceed 
with the following in accordance with the terms and conditions and attached Appendices 
(together "the Contract"):-

1 . Design of Mechanical and Electrical Services £30,000.00 
(the "Authorised Works") . 

1 . Compliance 

The Authorised Works must comply with the following:-

a) Bill of Quantity Page As per Schedule of Information 
No's: Appendix F 

b) Preamble Page No's: As per Schedule of Information 
Appendix F 

c) Specification Page No's: As per Schedule of Information 
Appendix F 

d) Drawing No's: As per Schedule of Information 
Appendix F 

e) The enclosed Standard RCL Terms & Conditions - Appendix B 
f) Our Health, Safety & Environmental document entitled "The Rydon 

Way" (Appendix C) 
g) The enclosed minutes of the Pre-Start Meeting held on 41

H July 
2014 
(Appendix D) 

h) Our minimum Standard for Protection of Goods & Materials 
document entitled "Site Protection Policy" (Appendix G) 

i) Site Specific Traffic Management Plan (Appendix El 

k) Site Specific Programme of Works (Appendix P)] 
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Full sets of drawings and information, with which your works must comply, are available 
throughout the duration of your works for your inspection I consultation at our Head 
Office. 

You are permitted to access to the Site to carry out the Authorised Works but such access must 
be by prior written arrangement through ourselves. 

2. Contract 
a) We confirm that it is Kensington and Chelsea Tenant Management Organisation Ltd's 

("the Employer") intention to appoint Rydon as the Contractor to undertake the Works 
in accordance with the [JCT Standard Form with Contractor's Design 2011 Edition and 
other related documents comprising the main contract for the Works (the "Building 
Contract"). 

b) The Articles of Agreement and Subcontract Conditions of Dom 2 will apply SAVE 
WHERE they are modified by the terms of this Contract. The draft Building Contract is 
available for inspection by you at our offices. You are deemed to have notice of all its 
provisions and its provisions are incorporated in this Contract insofar as they relate to 
the Authorised Works. 

c) This order is placed with reference to your quotation dated 11 1
h July 2014. However, 

the terms and conditions of this Contract will prevail over any other terms or conditions 
included in your offer. 

d) Your authority and obligation to proceed under this Contract shall continue until the 
value of the authorised works has been expended or until any later date which we 
agree with you and is notified in writing. Within this period, it is intended that we will 
finalise the terms of the proposed Building Contract with the Employer. Until such 
documents are executed all the Authorised Work shall be governed by the latest 
versions of the Building Contract, the Employers Requirements, the Contracts Proposals 
and the Tender Sum Analysis. In the event of any dispute arising out of or in 
connection with the terms of this Letter of Intent the contents of such documents shall 
be deemed to be agreed as submitted by both parties unless varied by this letter. 

c) Liquidated and ascertained damages apply at a rate of £7280 per week plus Rydon 
Prelims at £6,500 per week 

3. Payment 

a) Payment will be made in accordance with the attached schedule of lump sum payments, 
all as detailed in Appendix A attached. 

b) Payments will be at monthly intervals, with a payment period of 30 days subject to nil 
discount. 

c) We agree to reimburse you all reasonable costs, subject to the above, which have been 
properly incurred by you in the implementation of the Authorised Works pursuant to this 
Letter of Intent, subject to a maximum aggregate limit of £30,000.00 (Eighteen 
thousand, four hundred and forty pounds) exclusive of VAT. Such reimbursement shall 
be accepted by you in full and final settlement of all liabilities and costs whatsoever 
which you may have incurred in respect of the Authorised Works. Any or all other 
works carried out by your company or on your over and above the Authorised Works or 
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the said maximum limit shall be on an at risk basis pending execution of the Building 
Contract, and you shall not be entitled to any payment and I or reimbursement of any 
loss of profits, loss of contracts and I or any other costs, losses and I or expenses 
arising out of or in connection with the terms of this Contract. 

d) Retention will be held at 5% 

e) The schedule of lump sum payments will remain fixed for the duration of the contract 

f) The final date for payment of the amount due to you pursuant to any invoice shall be 
twenty-eight (28) days from the date of actual receipt of the invoice. The time period 
stated in paragraph 10 of Part 11 of Statutory Instrument 1998 No.649 is amended to 2 
days. 

g) For the purposes of VAT your works are classified as standard rated for which VAT 
invoices will be required 

h) Valuation dates will be as Appendix H - Payment Schedule 

i) Before we are able to make any payment you are required to ensure that we have your 
Unique Taxpayer Reference (UTR) and Company Registration Number or National 
Insurance Number. 

j) No payments for materials on or off site will be considered. 

4. Insurance 

You are required to maintain the following minimum levels of insurance:-

Public Liability : 
Employer's Liability : 

£10 million for any one occurrence 
£10 million for any one occurrence 

Satisfactory evidence of the maintenance of these policies must be provided on request. 

For your information, the following personnel are responsible for this Contract:-

Project Manager: 
Contracts Manager: 
Commercial Manager: 

5. Termination 

Simon O'Connor 
Simon Lawrence 
Zak Maynard 

Tel 
Tel 

We reserve the right to terminate this Contract at any time by giving notice in writing to you with 
immediate effect. You will immediately on receipt of such written notice vacate the Site and remove 
all plant and machinery from the Site and/or hand over all drawings, reports, specifications, calculations 
and any other documents prepared by or on behalf of you in connection with the Authorised Works 
whereupon you shall be reimbursed in accordance with this Contract. 

This letter supersedes any previous instruction, correspondence or other discussions between the 
parties and represents the entire agreement between the parties in relation to its subject matter but will 
be subsumed by our standard Sub-Contract Order 

We would be grateful if you could acknowledge your acceptance of the terms set out in this Contract 
by signing and returning the enclosed duplicate by return. 
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Yours faithfully 
for R don Maintenance Limited 

Simon l wrence 
Contracts Manager 
Enc 

[We accept the terms of this Contract 

Signed for and on behalf of [ 

Date ..... . .. ........... ........ .... . .... .. ................................ ] 
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Head Office 

3 October 2014 

Rydon Maintenance Limited 
Rydon House 

Station Road 
Forest Row 

East Sussex 
RH18 SOW 

For the attention of Zak Maynard 

Dear Zak, 

JS WRIGHT & CO LTO 
BUILDING SERVICES ENGINEERS 

Re: Grenfell Tower Letter Of Intent Ref: ZM/RM/WRIOOl 

Following an internal meeting with Terence Mclaughlin I am writing to confirm that we require a 

number of amendments to the above letter of intent to enable us to agree terms and commence 
work on site. I realise an awful lot has gone on between January and today already but I am sure the 

items set out in this letter can help pull all the outstanding bits together and help you draw up the 

final order document. 

1. Pre Start Meeting 

We would request a pre start meeting be held as soon as possible. Whilst Appendix D is included 

within the letter of intent received we understand this meeting concerned costs rather than the 

normal pre start agenda suggested in the Appendix. 

2. Letter of Intent Drawings Appendix F 

We require the full order to be issued with Appendix F amended to reflect the drawings included in 
our tender letter Ref: Enquiry No/005407 /Rydon/PS dated 30 January 2014. We tendered against 
specific revision references which are not referred to in the letter of intent and the details to be 

included with the order as an aid are listed below. 

Mechanical 

J4614 A(--)00_300 rev T1 
J4614 A(64)502 rev T2 
J4614 R(11)00_099 to 105 all revT3 
J4614 S(--)01_250 & 251 rev T2 
J4614 $(61)01_200 rev T2 
J4614 T(--)01_250 revT1 
J4614 T(--)01_251 rev T2 
J4614 T{90)12_000 to 005 all rev T3 
J4614 U(14)01_200 rev T2 

London Office 
The Atlas Building, Portland Street, 13irrningham, 13G SRX 
T: 0121 322 '1000 F: 0121 322 4001 

1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW 
T: 0207 872 5522 

Email: jswright@jswright.co.uk 
www .jswright.co.uk 

Registered in Engl~nd No. 309551 

@
SI '" 

PAS99 
ISO 9001 
ISO 14001 
OHSAS 18001 

Certificate No.IMR 577678 
Certificate No. FS 577675 
Certificate No. EMS 577676 
Certificate No. OHS 577617 

41~ 
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J4614 Z(--)500 rev T4 
J4614 V(90)01_250 & 251 rev T1 
J4614 V(90)12_001 to 004 rev T3 
J4614 V(90)12_005 rev T1 
J4614 V(21}00_001 rev T2 
J4614 V(21)500 rev T2 
J4614 V(22)500 rev T2 

Electrical 

A(--)00_300 rev T1 
U(14}01_200 rev T2 

V(21)00_001 rev T2 
V{90)01_250 rev T1 
V(90)01_251 rev T1 

V{90}12_001 rev T3 
V{90}12_002 rev T3 
V(90)12_003 rev T3 
V{90)12_004 rev T3 
V{90)12_005 rev T1 

3. All Inclusive AMP (Appendix A) 

• ESTABLISHED 1890 • 

l S W RIGHT & CO LTD 
BUILDING SERVICES ENGINEERS 

There is no reference to AMP anywhere within the letter of intent other than at the foot of Appendix 

A. We seek a clear explanation as to the meaning of t his term and would suggest this best done with 
a definition in the main order page. 

4. Appendix A Scope Of Works 

• Additional Items 

We require item A2 to be amended so as to confirm that with respect to t he 120 refurbishment units 
that the Supply of Extract fans is excluded from the £346,298 omission item. A cost to supply these 
120 fans can be provided but would be a variation to the above agreed order value. For clarity we 
have agreed they are included wi thin the 7 new build apartments. 

We require A6 to be changed to exclude fire stopping to existing services. Fire stopping to the 
existing services is to be completed by Rydon. 

Head Office London Office Email: jswright@jswl ight.co.uk 
www .jswright.co.uk The Atlas Building, Portland Street, Birmingham, 136 5RX 

T: 0121 322 4000 F: 0121 322 4001 

@
SI '" 

. PA$99 
1509001 
15014001 
OHSAS 18001 

Cer1i0cate No. IMR 577678 
Certl!lcato No. FS 577675 
Cer11flcate No. EMS 577676 
Cer11!lcate No. OHS 517617 

4163 

1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N SBW 
T: 0207 872 551.2 

Registered In England No. 30955 I 
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Head Office 

• ESTABLISHED 1890 • 

JS WRIGHT & CO LTD 
BUILDING SERVICES ENGINEERS 

We require A7 to be changed to confirm fire collars are included in our package but this does not 
Include any existing services. Any making good and any permanent fire stopping to be completed by 
Rydon. 

• VE Items (1-7) 

Whilst we have agreed our order value for £1,775,154 we do require the final agreed order value to 
be reflected within the full order still be issued for signature. Additional saving items 4 and 5 have 
been taken as VE savings and are reflected in the agreed order value. Given the design has now 
progressed items 1 and 3 are now not available and the f inal order should be amended to confirm 

this. Whilst VE item 7 is still available the design is progressing quickly and unless confirmed soon 
this will not be available to take. We seek clarificat ion on this and the appropriate change reflected 

in the fina l order when made available for signature. 

• Additional costs (1- 3) 

With the design progressing quickly a decision on these items needs to be taken as soon as possible 

and reflected in the fina l order document for signature. 

• Qualifications 

We require item 5 to be changed for the change requested in A2 in the additional items relating to 

the extract fans. 

Item 7 refers to Design Responsibility. We require this item to state that with respect to the Dry 
Risers, Smoke Ventilation and Gas works our design responsibility does not extend to the pre­
existing services which may be in breach of codes of practice or statutory regulations. 

Item 13 relat ing to hand driers are excluded from our tender, see item 54 of JSW Schedule 03. 

Item 20 is not specified in the tender documents. We seek clarification on this item. 

Item 22 we would request is refined and specific reference made to the qualifications presumably 

accepted from our tender letter. 

Item 23 we require the same amendment as A2 reference the extract fans. 

I believe all of the above items have already been discussed in depth and just require pulling 
together now within the final order for signature. 

London Office 
The Atlns Building, Portland Street, Binnlngh<un, 86 SRX 
T: 0121 322 '1000 F: 0121 322 '1001 

1 Northumberlnnd Avenue, London, WC2N SBW 
T: 0207 872 5522 

Email: jswright@jswright.co.uk 
www.jswright.co.uk 

Registered ln England IIIo. 30955 1 

Certificate No. IMR 577678 
Certlfleate No. FS 577&75 
Certificate flo. EMS 577&76 
Certificate No. OHS 577&77 

JSVV00001884 0009 
JSW00001884/9



Head Office 

• ESTABLISHED 1890 • 

JS WRfGHT & CO LTO 
BUILDING SERVICES ENGINEERS 

lt is important for us that our qualifications which are integral to our tender are included within the 
order and to that end I would ask reference is made togive equal priority to our tender letter which 
includes schedules 2, 3 and 6 in paragraph 2c of the order letter. 

5. Retention 

We request 3% retent ion beheld from our order rather than the 5% state in the letter of intent. 

6. Professional Indemnity Insurance 

I note that the letter of intent is silent on the level of PI cover required. Please confirm this 
requirement for inclusion with the final subcontract order. 

We realise time is of the essence and would be agreeable to a combined prestart I contract order 
meeting to iron out all t he above points. Terence, our contracts team and my-self can all be available 
for this meeting. For this and fut ure orders we request a formal sign off page accompanies t he order 
letter so both companies can sign and show agreement of terms. 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Martin Roberts 
Finance Director 

London Office 
The Atlas Building, Portland Street, Birmingham, 136 SRX 
T: 0121 322 '1000 F: 0121 322 '1001 

1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 513W 
T: o2o7 872 ssn 

Email: jswright@jswright.co.uk 
www.jswright.co.uk 

Regi5tered in England No. 30955l 

PAS99 
ISO 900 1 
ISO 14001 
OHSAS 18001 

CertlRcate llo. IMR 577678 
Certificate No. FS 577675 
Certificate No. EMS ~77676 
Cortlflcato No. OHS 577677 
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• ESTABLISHED 1890 • 

JS WRIGHT & CO LTD 
BUILDING SERVICES ENGINEERS 

Rydon Maintenance Limited 
Rydon House 

9499-005-Rydon/PF 
18th July 2016 

Forest Row 
East Sussex 
RH18 SDW 

For the attention of: Steve Slake 

Dear Sirs 

RE: PRACTICAL COMPLETION - GRENFELL TOWER - REMAINING ELEMENTS 

We would confirm the total completion of the above project as of 18th of July 2016 and would formally request the 
release of 50% of the retention monies as per the main contract conditions. 

Please note that the responsibility for the correct operation of each system and all equipment maintenance regimes, 
fully in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements, for all the mechanical equipment installed under this 
contract rests with the development owners, from the above date. This includes also the checking of all water 
supplies as deemed necessary under current health guide lines for the prevention of legionnaires disease together 
with ensuring the correct water quality within all heating and chilled water systems. 

We would confirm the defects liability period as follows: 

12 months defects liability period commences on -

• 21st September 2015 and ends at Midnight on the 20th September 2016- New Boiler System 
• 19th December 2015 and ends at Midnight on the 181h December 2016- Existing Apartments 
• 18th July 2016 and ends at Midnight on the 17th July 2017- Remaining Elements 

Note it is a mandatory requirement of the contract that correct maintenance and system operation is carried out. 
Failure to do so will render equipment warranties null and void and any rectification works chargeable. In the event 
of conflict full maintenance records will be required. 

We would remind you that you should now arrange the maintenance programme throughout the defect period for 
this contract as per the recommendations in the operating and maintenance manuals in order to prevent any 
chargeable call outs. Please note that the operating and maintenance manuals provided by ourselves are not fully 
comprehensive and are only recommendations. Advice should be sought from the prospective maintenance 
supplier on exact requirements based on their experience of similar schemes. 

We would request that you inform us once this has been agreed so that we may liaise with your selected 
maintenance company should particular defects arise that would require us to inspect their maintenance records. 

The procedure for notification of defects is detailed overleaf. 

Head Office 
I he Atlas Building, Pot Lland St teet, 
Birmingham Bb 'ii~X 
T: 0121 322 '1000 F: 0121 322 '1001 

London Office 
1 Not thumbet land Avenue, 
London WON SBW 
T: 020/ 8/l 5522 

4183 

Bristol Office 
T rym Lod~JP, 1 HcnbUJy Road 
Weslbtuy on-Trym, Bt tstol 1359 311Q 
T: 011/9'l9 6'116 F: 0117 959 6'11'l 

Email: jswt ight@Jswrighl.co.uk 
www.jswt ight.ro.uk 

Rc·g••·l< •cd in Cngland No JO'JSSI 
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Yours faithfully 

JS WRIT1 CO ;E.._D____.J~ 

Paul L lherston Regil~l Director Londo ._& _ _ 

C.c. Toby Guise/Sandra Holmes/Aftercare - JSW 
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Performance Testing 
Demonstrate that all draw off points give adequate rates of flow as required by the design parameters. 
Keep a systematic record of test s. Dist ribute to EA and provide copies in O&M Manuals. 

561 Dry Riser 

DESIGN PARAMETERS 

The design, specification, installation and setting to work of the whole of the works shall comply with all 
relevant British Standards, in particular: 

• CIBSE Guide E 

• BS 9990:2006 

• BS 143 

• BS 5041 

Plant/ Equipment Life: 
System Life: 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

A minimum of 20 years without major replacement. 

In excess of 25 years. 

The existing dry-riser system shall essentially remain unaltered with modifications carried out to suit the 
new areas at podium level. The inlet valve shall be relocated to a point on an external wall. New landing 

valves shall be provided where indicated on the drawings. 

MATERIALS & WORKMANSHIP 

All dry r iser pipework to be galvanised carbon steel to BS 1387 w ith long radius malleable cast iron 
fittings to BS 143 screwed and socketed. 

Landing valves to BS 5041: Part 4 inlet breeching to BS 5041: Part 3. 

Landing valve boxes to BS 5041: pt4. 

Max Fordham UP is a limited Uabillty Partnership 
Registered in Enatand and Wales Number 0000026 

Reslstered office J43SO 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent, London, NW! 7PE 16 October 2013/ LW I page 24 of 6S 

J:\J4614\Spec\Employer's RequiremenU\Employer's Requirements for MEP Services · 19 Nov 13.dooc 
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J 5 WRIGHT & CO LTD 
The Atlas Building 
Portland Street 
Birmingham 
B65RX 

Subcontract Order Number DP/29140/9497 

Tel: 0121 322 4000 
Fax: 0121 322 4001 

r--
Date Of order 
Raised By 
Dale Required 

29/06/2015 
DP 

Contract -Grenfell Tower Refurbishment, Kensington, London 

Argus Fire Protection Co Ltd 
Hendglade House 
46 New Road 
Stourbridge 
West Midlands 
DY81PA 

Tel: 01384 376256 
Fax: 01384 393955 

Rydon Maintenance 
Grenfell Tower 
Grenfell Road 
Netting Hill 
London 
W111TQ 

Subcontract Order Details 
· <!£~ ·1:.:;1 ·~~ . · . e~c ttoo -

1.00 

-Rer(larks 

To carry out dry fir riser alterations to the existing riser Including all labour, 
materials, outlet and Inlet boxes and valves plant and tools needed to carry out 
the works, testing and certification In accordance with the following Max 
Fordham drawings and specification J4614.T(90)1 2-000 REV T3, 001 rev T3, 002 
rev T3, 003 rev T3, 004 revT3 005 rev T3 00, J4614.S(61)01-200 rev T2 & Dry 
Fire Riser installations ecifiCBlion s ecificall section S61. 

£4 ,527.00 1:4,527.00 

All orders are subject to our standard General Terms and Conditions copies of which have previously been issued to you and 
signed for, and the particular terms and conditions attached to this order. Please sign and return the particular conditions. 

Payments will not be made unless we are In receipt of these signed conditions 

This order is also subject to the applicable terms of the contract between us and the main contractor for which these goods will 
be used. These documents are available to view at J S Wrights office by appointment only. 
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SUB-SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J S WRJOHT & CO lTD 

Contract Name & No. Grenfell Tower Order No. DPJf21ty ~/9497 

Sub-Sub Contractor Argus Fire ltd Data 29/06/2015 

Site Address Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, Netting Hlll, London W11 1TQ 

C t t d t 11 J S W I ht& C Ltd on ac ea s- r1g1 0 

Director Paul Featherston ~)S'vvii!;JI .uk 

Associate Director 
Click here to choose an Associate Director. 

Contracts 
Associate Director 

Toby Guise @jswright.co.uk Health Safety & Quality 

Lead Engineer David Peacock @jswright.co.uk 

Lead Foreman Richard Moss 1swrlght.co.uk 

Description of works to be carried out (Include any drawing numbers and specification references) 

To carry out dry fire riser alterations to the eXIsting riser including alllabotrr, materials, outlet and Inlet boxes 
and valves plant and tools needed to carry out the works, testing and certification in accordance with the 
following Max Ford ham drawings and specification J4B14.T(90)12-000 REV T3, 001 rev T3, 002 rev T3, 003 rev 
T3, 004 revT3 005 rev T3 oo, J4614.S(61)01-200 rev T2 & Dry Fire Riser installation specification spe~lcally 
section 861. 1\ 

Particular Conditions A (Clause 12.1) ,...i..- Le ~ ~ 
The date for commencement of the Sub-Sub Contract Works on site will be between I ~';:~,.W~'..-.J 3lJI tu2015 

Particular Conditions B (Clause 12.1) 

Period required for notrce to commence work on site 1 Weeks 

Period required for carrying out and completion of the Sub-Sub Contract Install 8 Weeks 

works on site Commission 1 Weeks 

Period required for Sub-Sub Contract Works off site and prior to commencement on site 0 Weel<s 

Period required for Sub-Sub Contract to provide drawings 0 Weeks 

From 13/07/2015 

Period required for approval of drawings to commencement on site: 0 Weeks 

Partlculat· Condition C {Clause 12.1) ~ 
j_!Q-Qr.Ger-of-proGedur~the-Sub..gyb-ConiJ:aGl~wofk{;-sf:talf..b1.-as-indiGated-by-J..S-W+I~ 

ontraGt-~ro~r.amme. ~ ~on,rw~ <"e.. ...dtu::>r:.:t 0-$ o . u e.\.- o5 . o'/. \'5 . 
&-Ge-btd-and-as-agreed 
\ ._, 

\J .f-. 

Particular Condition F 

All dimensions on site to be checked by the Sub-Sub Contractor unless stated In specific Inclusions section below. 

Particular Condition G -Interval of Interim applications for payment by the Sub-Sub-Contractor: 
Application Is one calendar month. Dates for delivery of applications for Interim payments, payment due dates, 
payment notice dates, pay less notice dates and final dates for payment are as detailed In the schedule of application 
and payment dates annexed to the Sub-Sub Contract. 

Particular Condition H - Period for ayment of interim a ments 

45 Days from end of month following application. 

Document Ref: 4.2.7002- AV5.0 Project Filing - Folder 9 Page 1 of 6 
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SUB-SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J SWRIOHT & CO LTD 

Contract Name & No. Gran fell Tower Order No. DP/ /9497 

Sub"Sub Contractor Argus Fire Jtd Date 29/06/2.015 

Particular Condition J 

Order Applicable until 6 months after the dale of practical completion of 

Value £4,527.00 Retention 5% the subcontract works. Whore phased completions apply to the 
subcontract worl<s this condition Is applicable to each phase. 

Applicable until 18 months after the date of practical completion of the subcontract works. 
Retention 2.5% Where phased completions apply to the subcontract works this condition Is applicable to each 

phase. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Sub~ub Contract If the Contractor is insolvent as defined 
In Section 113 of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 the Sub-Contractor shall not be 
obliged to make any further payment to the Sub-Sub Contractor of any amount which is due or may become due to 
the Sub-Sub Contractor unless the Sub-Contractor has received payment In respect thereof from the Contractor and 
then onl~ to the extent of such receipt. 

Particular Condition K 
Day worl<s will not be accepted. This is a fixed price contract unless stated in speclffc inclusions section below. 
Main ContracUSub-Contract: Obligations or restrictions Imposed by the Emp!oyer not covered by the Main Contract 
Conditions (e.g. In Preliminaries In the Contract Bills) 

"Sub-Contract Conditions are available for inspection at the J S Wrlght Head Office by appointment only 

Particular Condition D (Clause 19.1) 
All plant access equipment Is to be provided by Sub-Sub-Contractor to execute the Contract unless stated in specific 
inclusions section below. Any other Facilities provided by the Sub-Sub-Contractor (Including specific exclusions): are 
detailed below 

X - denotes responsibility 

Item Main Contractor J S Wright& Go Ltd Sub-Sub-Contractor 

11 OV Power to all floors X 

Access Lighting X 

Builders work (Structural) above 50mm X 

Builders work (Structural) below 60mm X 

Welfare Facilities X 

Co-ordination X 

Craneage 

Design and production of working dravllngs X 

Plant and Tools X 

Power from central areas X 

Protecllon until completion X 

Removal of Rubbish to Central Skips 
_Dt 

X 

Secondary Steelwork ~1 ~ ~ No\.-;..,.c.\1
• 

~ c.\~ -te£/1 <"~<=> 

Setting Out from Datum Lines X 

Site dimensions X 

Document Ref: 4.2.7002- AV5.0 Project Filing - Folder 9 Page 2 of6 
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SUB··.SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J S WRIGHT & CO LTD 

Contract Name & No. Grenfell Towor Order No. DP/ /9497 

Sub-Sub Contractor Argus Fire ltd Data 29/06/2015 

Site supervision and management X 

Storage X 

Task Lighting X 

Telephone I Fax X 

Unloading I distribution X 

Vehicle Parking X 

Others (please state) 

--

Particular Condition L-Health Safety and Quality 
Every Sub-Sub Contractor and appointed agents are to either sign In and outdaily on the J S Wrfght & Co ltd Log 
book or log in using our Simeio fingerprint scanner. The fogs are returned weekly by our foremen and the fingerprint 
scAnner information Is viewed In the Head Office. rr the Sub-Sub Contractor employees or appointed agents are not 
on this log or scanner, then we will assume !hat they have not attended site and therefore the Sub-Sub Contractor will 
not get paid. 
The Sub-Sub Contractor is to ensure that all efeclrlcal equipment brought to site by their employees are assigned 
agents has an up to date PAT Certiflcate and clearly Identifiable pass label. The certificates for all equipment should 
be provided to the site Foreman or Engineer for our records. Any items on site that are found not to have a current 
test certificate & clearly ldontlflabla label will be tested by us and charged for at the cost of £10.00 per Item. This wUI 
be deducible from your appUcatlons. 
Tho Sub-Sub Contractor Is to ensure that aU their employees or appointed agents have the correct PPE provided for 
them. This Includes a Hard Hat safety boots with steel midsole and any other PPE required to safely carry out the 
works. A free issue J S Wrlght & Co Ltd high visibility waistcoat and hard hat may be provided for a reasonable 
number of the Sub-Sub Conb·actors employees or appointed agents. Further high visibility waistcoats and hard hats 
that are required may be charged for at the rate of £5.00 per item. This wlll be deducible from your applications. 

*Please note that we operate a mandatory gloves and g lasses policy on all sites 
Defects per iod 

The defects period wUI be as defined within the maln contract and runs continuously from the date of practical 
completion to the final date for making good. During this period the Sub-Sub Contractor will, at his own expense 
attend to and repair, replace or correct as necessary any defects within tho systems provided under this contract 
whether due to workmanship or equipment failure. 

The Sub-Sub Contractor will attend to any reported defects In line with the J s Wrlght aftercare protocol for defect 
rectification, details of which are Indicated below, with the exception of emergency calls which require a response 
within 4 hours. These will be attended to In the first instance by the J S Wrtght & Co Ltd Aftercare Engineer. The cost 
of this emergency call out will be chargeable and the costs passed to the sub-sub conb-actor. 

• Emergencies - within 4 hours 
• Urgent - within 24 hours 
• Routine- withtn 7 days 

The costs of all rectification works associated with the notified defect whether direct, Indirect or consequential 'Nlll be 
met by the Sub-Sub Contractor. 

Failure by the Sub-Sub Contractor to attend to any notified defects within lhe Ume frame listed in the J S Wright & Co 
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SUB-SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J S WRIOHT & CO Lro 

Contract Name & No. GrenfeJI Tower Order No. DP/ /9497 

Sub-Sub Contractor Argus Fire ltd Date 29/06/2015 

Lid aftercare protocol may result in J S Wright & Co Ltd own aftercare· engineers attending on behalf of the Sub-Sub 
Contractor. Should this action be necessary the whole costs Incurred together with an allowance for all administration 
charges will then be collated and passed onto the Sub-Sub Contractor for full reimbursement. 

Please supply the contact details for defect call outs 

Name 
Telephone Numbers (landline and Emall address mobile for out of hours calls) 

Documents to be submitted by the Sub-sub-contractor 

Title Submission Date Submitted to 

Risk Assessments, Method 
2 weeks prior to commencement JSW Lead Engineer Statements & CoSHH 

Training Certificates (SSS, PASMA, As required JSW Lead Engineer IPAF, Abrasive Wheels etc.) 

Documents annexed to Sub-Sub-Contract · 

Title. Attached Previously 
Supplied 

Sub-Sub-Contractor General Conditions X 

JSW Integrated Policy Statements X 

These specific Inclusions are to be read in conjunction with the specification, consultant's drawings and standard 
terms and condltlons within our order. 
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{l;J) SUB-SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J S WRIOHT & CO LTD 

Contract Name & No. Grenfell Tow er Order No. OPt /9497 

Sub-Sub Contractor Argus Fire ltd Date 29106/2015 

Other relevant Information 
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SUB .. SUB CONTRACTOR PARTICULAR CONDITIONS 
J S WRIOHT & CO LTD 

will be responsible for the dally , safety 

If Yos, ploase name tho 
method of how you check for their competency. (documented evidence will be required) 
Nolo: Any Sub Letting of this work package must be agreed In writing by letter with the J S Wright Contracts Director 

mencement on site. 

Please note: These conditions must be signed by the Sub-Sub Contractor and returned to the relevant JSW 
Orflce ~ commencement on site. Until we are In possession of 'thls signed document, you are not 
permitted to undertake any works on our behalf and no payments will be made. 

(\ r, 0' \ . u\ " 
On behalf of He~ 'shre \ r-oV Q..Q..,\[\0'<\ ::'\CJ ' 

Pooltlon In Company Qc>)QC.~ ~r:~S G,c,,.\f\G;Qr' , 
lS 

Signed \?. H~~---- ' 

Date ~ &~u-~ r2ot s-' . 
J S Wright personnel must only sign this document once the Sub-Sub-Contractor has signed. 

Name Davld Peacock 

On behalf of JS Wright & Co Ltd. 

Signed _ ___ ;,.._,r;,_-~~-=--....:...::~="-\-==:::;_---------

Date --~-IJ---'-4u~0tkJ~f--~_/.s-__ _ 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW6 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW6" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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J S WRIGHT & CO LTD 
The Atlas Building 
Portland Street 
Birmingham 
B65RX 

Order Number AW /29140\01/9497 
Date 24/02/2016 

Tel : 0121 322 4000 
Fax: 0121 322 4001 

Raised By 
Date Required 

AW 
ASAP 

Contract -Grenfell Tower Refurbishment, Kensington, London 

Argus Fire Protection Co Ltd 
Hendglade House 

c/o Rydon Maintenance 
Grenfell Tower 
Grenfell Road 

46 New Road 
Stourbridge 
West Midlands 
DY8 1PA 

Tel: 01384 376256 
Fax: 01384 393955 

Netting Hill 
London 
W111TQ 

Order Details 

Level 4 - We I cut into the 
and make out the existing 100mm section from the underside 
the existing landing valve and install a now 1 OOmm screwed to grooved 
Nipple and also install a new Victaullc blank clw drain valve I test point 
, This will then allow the existing pipe below from ground floor to level 4 
to be removed. 

2) Remove existing landing valve ( Existing Box will need to be 
removed to allow us to address the valve) and install a temporary tee , 
1 side of which we \vill install the breeching valve and the other the side 
we Wlll install a landing valve temporally as per the fire brigade request 

3) Pressure test the existing riser from 4 

4) Remove temporary breeching Inlet from level 4 and install into the 
new position on the ground floor facade I Remove tee and reinstate 
new inlet valve 

5) Finally reconnect our new riser into the existing riser at level 4 and 
leave the entire system in the operational stale 

6) Test and certify to relervant regulations 

I Order Value 

All delivery notes must be signed for by a JSW employee. 
Please send a fully priced order confirmation back to our offices at the above address without fail. 

This order is place in accordance with JS Wright & Co Ltd 's standard lerms and conditions. 
A copy of which is available on request 

1 £2,660.oo 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW7 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW7" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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111111~------------------------------
From: David Hughes @rydon.co.uk> 

Sent: 11 January 2016 07:37 
To: Alan Whyte; richard moss 
Cc: Jonathon Earl; Steve Blake 
Subject: FW: Grenfell and dry riser works 

Hi Alan & Rich 

Please see comments below from London Fire Brigade regarding the dry riser alterations 

Kind regards 

Dave 

David Hughes 
' lte Manager 

~---
From: @london-fire.gov.uk L'-'-'-'"-'-=""'" 

Sent: 10 January 2016 11:44 
To: @kctmo.org.uk 
Cc: David Hughes 
Subject: RE: Grenfell and dry riser works 

Claire, 

I have taken some advice regarding this issue, from the LFB point of view we will require 2 additional appliances to 
attend a fife call for the period oftime when the dry riser is not in operation, this will require some action .fi·om me, so 
I need to request at least 3 days notice before work starts and an exact time scale for when the works will be 
completed. 

Hopefully this helps with regards a by-pass not being require<L if you need any fmiher information please contact me. 

e Regards Nick 

Station Manager Nicltolas Davis 
Kensington & North Kensington Fire Station 
Kensington Fire Station/13 Old Court Road/Kensington High Street!W8 4P L 
North Kensington Fire Station/242 Ladbroke Grove/W/0 5LP 
South West Area I Operations Prevention & Response 
T: 020 8555 1200 ext. I M· I P ..•• 
E: @london-tire.gov. uk I W: www.london-tire.gov.uk 

---- --- -~--- -· 
From: Claire Williams [mailto: 
Sent: 08 January 2016 16:45 
To: DAVIS, NICHOLAS 
Cc: Olrydon.co.uk 
Subject: Grenfell and dry riser works 

Hi Nick 

it was good to meet you earl ier this week. 

1 
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Can I ask if you have had any thoughts on whether we can go without a dry riser for 2 days, or if you require a by­
pass system to be put in place? 

I know that Rydon would like to do these works in the next week or two, so want to keep this issue on the boil. 

Thanks 

Claire Williams 
Project M anager 

(;/!) 
~TMO 

t: 020 8964 6064 

m: 
a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WlO SBE 

~ Before printing, please think about the environment 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by M ailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should 
not disseminate, distribute 
or cop y this email. 

P lease note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any 
attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any 
damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email. 

E mail disclaimer 
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
Please read the full email disclaimer notice at london-fire.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer 

for fire safety advice please go to london-fire.gov.uk/YourSafety 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

FYI 

David Hughes 
Site Manager 

~---
From: 
Sent: 29 January 2016 09:48 
To: David Hughes 

David Hughes ~rydon.co.uk> 
29 January 2016 11:14 
Alan Whyte; Steve Blake; Jason North 
FW: Grenfell Tower Dry Riser 

~c: "london-fire.qov.uk 
Subject: Grenfell Tower 

Hello Dave 

Following my site visit earlier this week I confnm that the temporary arrangements for accessing the dry rising main 
are acceptable. Can you please note that the existing outlet at 41

h floor level (the temporary access point) will need to 
be replaced by an inlet valve set. 

Notices directing tire fighting staff from the podium entrance to the block to the temporary inlet at 4tl• floor level will 
be helpful. 

I will advise the local operational staff of the arrangements and, no doubt, they will wish to view the arrangements for 
themselves. Please advise when the temporary arrangements are put in place and then when normal service has been 
restored. 

fonyDay 
Fire Safety Inspecting Officer 
London Fire Brigade HQ 
169 Union Street 
London 
SE!OLL 

T: 020 8555 1200 X-­
M:-
E: f!llondon-fire.gov.uk 

Email disclaimer 
The information in this em ail may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
Please read the full email disclaimer notice at london-fire.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer 

For frre safety advice please go to london-firc.gov.uk/Y ourSafcty 

1 

JSVV00001884 0029 
JSW00001884/29



THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW8 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW8" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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~Argus 
fire 

Pressure Test Certificate 

Argus Fire Protection Company Ltd 
Hendglade House. 46 New Road 

Stourbridge, West Midlands, OY8 1PA 
Telephone: +44 (0) 1384 376256 
Facsimile: +44 (0) 1384 393955 

----------------------- ----- -

Contract Number: U1444 Contract Name: f Greenfell Tower 

1 
Name and Address of Site: 

I 

Grenfell Tower, 
Grenfell Road, 
Lancaster West Estate, 
W111TG 

Location: Dv\ v-\ ~e_r 

~~o\~ s\s~ 
1 

Valve Refe,ence 

Drawing Reference: 

Date of Test: 

Test Medium: : ~~ or j Water 

Test Pressure: 
1 

\ C> • ~~ I Test Duration: 
1 6::J;:::J ~ 1

j Test Gauge 
(Bar) I ~ (mins) --V Ref: (l ·(;,~ { 

~------------~ '~------------~ ~~~~~---

This Certificate conforms that the above test was successfully undertaken. 

Signature: 

. On Behalf of Argus Fire Protection Co. Ltd 

f Uvll ~'\sA- e;.A -laz- si=._ 

CP12 

~ · V\. o .r. tl f2 \do .--.. S v~'l'V\CV\.~V 
li\.__ '2-~/'2-/ I G 

\D 
Page 1 of 1 
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pressure 
flbeWperature 

Fire Pro~ection Centre 
Atkinsons Way, 
Foxhills Industrial Estate, 
SCUNTHORPE, . 
DN15 8QJ, 

Certificate No. 11683/1 

Your Order No. 41755 

™ .- the 

C!- ) Fire Protection 
-- centre 

A Greo/ Deal to Offer 

Tel: 01724 854199 Fox: 01724 854213 

Emoil: soles@fireprotectioncenlre.com 
Web: www.fireprotectioncentre.com 
Web Tech: www.fpcdotocentre.co.uk 

Freefax: 0800 65 200 31 

TEST CERTIFICATE 

QTY DESCRIPTION 

100 100mm diameter bourdon tube fillable sprinkler 
gauge.Brass wetted parts. 3/SBSP male connection with 
restrictor screw.Direct mounting bottom entry.Stainless 
steel case and bayonet bezel.Fill hole in top of case 
with rubber stopperGlass window.Glycerine filledArgus 
Fire logo AND Ba tch serial no. on back of 
caseManufacture from stock no 103857 

100SAA443BGFE 0-16 BAR 

Instrument Reference No . 11681 

We hereby certify that the above instruments have been individually calibrated 
and tested in the vertical position against standard test equipment (Traceable 
to National Standards) as recommended in BS EN 837-1: 1998 and that their accuracy 
was within the accepted limits. 

ff 1'2.\ -~ (\ /"" 
SIGNED:~~eahy (Engineering Manager) 28 September 2015 

bafsa 
r ~11 INVESTORS ,J. _ _JIN PEOPLE 

Alkinsons Woy, Foxhills lndystr~ol Estate, Scunthorpe, Nor1h Lincolnshire. ON 15 8QJ 

Fire Protection Centre Lrd. Re9is1ered in England No. 03798539. VAT No. 694 920 985 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW9 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW9" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

David Bradbury 
06 August 2014 12:16 
Simon Lawrence 
•••• §lrydon.co.uk; Terence Mclaughlin 
Grenfell Tower RF1006: Dry Risers 

CD 

Attachments: Grenfell Tower RFI 006.docx; Grenfell Tower RFI Register.docx; imageOOljpg 

Hi Simon, 

Further to our telephone conversation regarding concerns over the dry riser at Grenfell tower, please see attached 
RFI 006. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

e Tei:01213224000 I Fax: 01213224001 I Mob:_ I Email:- 1 Web. 
www.jswright.co.uk 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 
Winners of the H&V Award for "Outstanding Contribution to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Bulldmg. 16 Portland Street, Aston. Birmingham, 86 5RX 
London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue. London. WC2N SBW Tel: 0207 872 5522 

The oon:anto al th'o oma I and any altadmerr.s are the I"'or!Y al J S Wrig" l & Co Um :ad and are for ttoe oonllderotlal .se r:l L'te ramed recipiant{a) o"lly They may be egaty pi1Y!Ieged and she-Id 
no: be a:rrnunlalted to or retec uoon by any pcna1 w!t'OUI OIT lllCPfiiSS written CXJOS8ri r you a"8 not an -sseo pease nciJfy cs m-eciately at m11 to tswrabtC!$W!!It1! eo u1< />ny fles 

ottaclled lo rn llfl'a I wtl have bee.• ch&d<ed w.,. virus do!Dellon !IOI!ware tlefole lr'lnm1SS on. Howewr, you 'hou d ery out yao_r own 'i.r.JS chac.t be'ore oper!'ng any attamnont J S Wrght & 
Co Um lad aa:ept.s no labl'lty for any loss or damage wtl.ch may be caused by software v;ruscs 

Jj Please Consider the Environment beforo Printing this E-mail 
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

Contract Grenfell Tower Contract No. 9497 

Date 06th August 2014 RFI No. 006 

Submitted to Simon Lawrence, Rydon Maintenance 

Distributed by: Hand D I Post 0 Email ~ Fax 0 

Information required Response 

Can we request confirmation that building control and the 
fire officer have been consulted regarding the 
modifications to the existing dry riser? 

lt is a building regulations requirement to have wet risers 
in buildings over 50m {approximately 20 floors) , we will 
therefore need to ensure we have building control and fire 
officers agreement that the existing dry riser is acceptable 
as Grenfell Tower is 24 storeys high. 

The installation of a wet riser will involve the installation of 
tanks and additional pumps. 

We would be pleased to receive your early response to this request in order that any delays can be minimised. 

Date response required by 14th August 2014 

Request raised by Dave Bradbury On behalf of J S Wright & Co Ltd 

Response provided by On behalf of 

Response Date 

Document Ref: 4.2.3002- AV1 .0 Project Filing - Folder 2 Page 1 of 1 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSWlO 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSWI 0" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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11111---------------------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 

- rbkc.gov.uk 
03 September 2014 08:40 
David Bradbury 

Cc: Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte; §Jrydon.co.uk; - @rydon.co.uk; 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi David, 

~studioe.co.uk; - studioe.co.uk; Terence Mclaughlin; 
•••• I:§Jrbkc.gov.uk' 

RE: Grenfell Tower 
imageOOl.jpg 

Thank you for your email and I note:-

. We are not increasing the high of the existing riser but we are adding two additional floors at low level which were 
previously walkways. We understand the existing riser is above the current permitted height of SO meters, we would 

A therefore need to discuss the proposed modificat ion and what measures we need to take to gain approval for the 
• new system. 

This sounds like a matter of control rather than a technical question, I have spoken to John Hoban the area 
surveyor, who would normally deal with matters on control, and he agreed in this instance with my sending 
you this response. 

Essentially the building regulations cannot require you to improve the system to serve the existing floors 
over SOm. 

The regulations only apply to the work being carried out and additionally you must not adversely affect the 
existing building. 

If this does not answer the question please give me a ring to discuss further. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 

A Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
- T. 020 7361 3819 M.--. F. 020 7361 3820 

W. W\'VW.rbkc.gov.uk/buildingcontrol 

View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:- Publications 

From: David Bradbury [mailto jswright.co.uk] 
Sent: 03 September 2014 08:06 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-BigCtrl; ·••••§)rbkc.gov.uk' 
Cc: Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte; Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor; ~studioe.co. uk; Bruce Sounes; Terence 
Mclaughlin 
Subject: PN: Grenfell Tower 

Morning Paul, 
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I sent a message to John Hoban yesterday regarding the dry riser at Grenfell Tower, however I've been informed you 
may be the person to speak to regarding fire issues? 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

Tel: 0121 322 4000 I Fax: 0121 322 4001 I Mob: ••••• I Email: •••••m~isY!w~riggb:htL_!.c~ol:J. u!Jsk I Web: 
www.jswright.co.uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent: 02 September 2014 15:59 
To: §)rbkc.gov.uk' 
Cc: Terence Mclaughlin; Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte; 'Simon Lawrence'; Simon 0 1Connor; ·~studioe.co.uk'; 
'Bruce Sounes' 
Subject: Grenfell Tower 

Hi John, 

Simon Lawrence from Rydon has passed on your det ails, I'd like to introduce myself as I am currently working on the 
refurbishment of t he above mentioned project. We will be carrying out the mechanical and electrical works 
associated with the refurbishment. 

One of the items I need to discuss with you is the modifications to the existing dry riser. We are not increasing the 
high of the existing riser but we are adding two additional floors at low level which were previously walkways. We 
understand the existing riser is above the current permitted height of 50 meters, we would t herefore need to 
discuss the proposed modification and what measures we need to take to gain approval for the new system. 

I have tried to call but I understand you are currently out of the office, please call me when you can on the number 
below, alternatively I w ill try calling again tomorrow morning. Thank you. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

Tel: 0121 322 4000 I Fax: 0121 322 4001 I Mob•••••• I Email: ••••• @!ijj§lswoon!]'glth!tt.geo;L.U!!!sk I Web: 
www.jswright.co.uk 

0 --:-·---·--

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 
Winners of the H&V Award for "Outstanding Contribution to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd. The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, 86 SRX 
London Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London. WC2N SBW Tel: 0207 872 5522 

The contents of this emall and eny attachments are the property of J S Wriglt & Co Umhed and are tor the ccnf.'denLal use of the named racfptent(a) en y. They may be legslly plivileged aod shou'd 
nol be ccmmun:catad to or rel:ed upon by arry person without our oxpte.Ss written ceMent. W you 8t8 oot an addressee please noto'y us immediately at maJto·llwrjglll@jswrjglltco !.!k Any files 

attached to thos email wdl have bean c.~ed<ed with virus deleciJon software before transmissJon. Howe\191', you should cany out your own virus checl< Celore opening ony a ttactvnenl J S Wri!lht & 
Co Umltad accept.s no liability tor any toss or damage which may be caused by software viruses . 

..ll Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 
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Hundreds of free or low cost activities and events this summer for the family and young people. 

Download Summer in t he City http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/summerinthecity 
Check out our Ecology events in Holland Park http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/ecology 

*********************************************************** 
The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer. 

************************************************************ 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by Messagelabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: e http:/ /www.claranet.co.uk 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSWll 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSWII" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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11111~----------------------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David Bradbury 
12 August 2015 17:22 
richard moss; David Peacock; 'Jason North'; 'Simon O'Connor' 
FW: Grenfell - Dry riser inlet breeching valve location 

All, I've received confirmation from the consultant regarding moving the position of the dry riser inlet to the south 
elevation so I' ll update our drawings to suit, they will have to be marked up drawings for now due to the current 
work load in our CAD department. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

Tel: 0121 322 4000 I Fax: 0121 322 4001 I Mob:- I Email: ••••• @!lij~swrttrifiqL!Jh!L!t.c~ou.uJ!sk I Web: 
www.jswriqht.co.uk 

e From: §>maxfordham.com [mailto···j;)maxfordham.com] 
Sent: 12 August 2015 13:40 
To: David Brad bury <ll ••••• t!J.jswright.co.uk> 

Cc:~maxfordham .com; Claire Williams ~~===§>~k;ct~m;o~.~o~rg~.uk>; Neil Reed 
•••~uk.artel i agroup.com>; 'MALCOLM Andrew' uk.arteliagroup.com>; Neil Crawford 
- @studioe.co.uk> 
Subject: Grenfell - Dry riser inlet breeching valve location 

Afternoon Dave 

Further to our telephone conversation regarding the dry riser in let valve; as long as the proposed position 
is within 18m of the fire appliance and clearly visible from this position then we are happy with a location 

on the South facade rather than the East as we had indicated previously. 

Kind regards, 

Matt 

MAXFORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 
NWl 7PE 

T +44 (O) 20 7267 5161 
F +44 (O} 20 7482 0329 
maxfordham.com 

Max Fordham LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership. Registered in England and Wales Number OC300026 
Registered office 42-43 Gloucester Crescent, London, NWl 7PE 

1 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW12 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW12" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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J S WRIGHT & CO LTD 
The Atlas Building 
Portland Street 
Birmingham 
B65RX 

Subcontract Order Number DP/28568/9497 

Tel: 0121 322 4000 
Fax: 0121 322 4001 

Date Of order 
Raised By 
Date Required 

20/05/2015 
DP 

Contract -Grenfell Tower Refurbishment, Kensington, London 

Subcontractor Site 
c/o Rydon Maintenance 

PSB -UK LTD Grenfell Tower 
Witt House Grenfell Road 
Brookwoods lnd Estate Notting Hill 
Burrwood Way, Holywell Green London 
Halifax W111TQ 
HX4 9BH 

Tel: 01422 378131 
Fax: 01422 377321 

Subcontract Order Details 
Descri tion Unit Price 

£9,450.00 
Total 

£9,450.00 

I Remarks I JS Wright Internal use only 

All orders are subject to our standard General Terms and Conditions copies of which have previously been issued to you and 
signed for, and the particular terms and conditions attached to this order. Please sign and return the particular conditions. 

Payments will not be made unless we are in receipt of these signed conditions 

This order is also subject to the applicable terms of the contract between us and the main contractor for which these goods will 
be used. These documents are available to view at J S Wrights office by appointment only. 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW13 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW13" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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(:,;]} 
• I!ITAIIUSHI!D tiiiO • 

JS WRIGHT & CO LTD 
auii.IHIIG IEJMCI! EIIGitlEERS 

PSB UK Lfd 
Witt House 

Shelf Mflls 
Wade House Road 

Shelf 
Halifax 

HX3 7BJ 
Tel: + 44 (0) 1274 694999 

Fax: +44 (0) 1274 3410114 
EmaH: Jnfo@psbuk.com 

Webslte: www.psbuk.com 

Completion Certificate 

J S Wright & Co Ltd, Project Ref: • DP/29111/9497 
PSB UK Ltd Project Ref: - 75019 

This is to certify that the "Above Ground Smoke Ventilation System" 
supplied by PSB-UK for integration into:-

Grenfell Tower, 
Grenfell Road 

Notting HUI 
London, Wll lTQ 

Has been Mechanically & Electrically tested in accordance with the 
schedules laid out in the contract and is fully operationaL in line with 

the agreed specification(s). 

Signed on behaff of J S Wright & Co Ud 

Name: 

Position: 

Date: 

Signed on behalf of PSB-~U~K~U~d~~~~~~~~~~~? ~ ~ No me: .;::=::: 

e~'""<Z-c:;- ~r.a. c.~ -Position: 

Date: ·3,~ "-~ ~\h 
Registered Office: PSB UK Ltd. Witt House, Shelf Mills, W~use Rood, Shelf, Halifax, HX3 7BJ 
Company Registration Number 400 66 40 

PSBUK 75019 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW14 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW14" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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S32 Natural Gas 

DESIGN PARAMETERS 

The minimum gas pressure at the new boiler plant connect ion shall be as required by the relevant gas 
regulations and by the boiler manufacturer. Calculations for the new connection pipework shall be 
carried out t aking into account the gas flow rate required by the existing boilers. 

The installation is to be installed in accordance with 'Safety in the Installation and Use of Gas Systems 
and Appliances', Guidance on the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) regulations 1998 and Approved Code 
of Practice, HSE Books, 1998. 

Other Regulations that the system shall comply with are as follows: 

• Institute of Gas Engineers Publication IGE/UP/2 

• British Gas Publication IGE/TD/3- Main laying 

• British Gas Publication IGE/TD/4 - Gas Services 

• BS 6644:200S 

• Building Regulations Document B 

• Health & Safety Commission - Approved Code of Practice and Guidance 

• Health & Safety- The Gas safety (Installation and Use) regulations 1994 

• Requirements of the Gas Supplier 

• All Inst itute of Gas Engineers requirements 

Plant/Equipment life: 
System life: 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

A minimum of 20 years without major replacement. 
In excess of 25 years. 

The scope of works is limited to providing a new connection from the existing gas system to serve the 
new boiler plant. 

A sub-meter shall be installed to meter the gas consumption of the new boilers serving the Tower. 

Prices for two options shall be provided, these being: 

• A standard meter 

• A digital meter connected to a central BMS/metering syst em 

An amended gas system line diagram shall be mounted in the meter room and at the building entrance. 

MATERIALS & WORKMANSHIP 

The gas pipework installation shall be heavy grade steel painted canary yellow. Gas supply pipelines for 
maximum operating pressure up to and including 16 bar to BS EN 12007; for steel pipework BS EN 

12007-3 

TESTING & COMMISSIONING 

Commission gas fired plant in accordance with IGE/ UP/4. 

Commission gas supply systems in accordance with BS EN 12327. 

Max Ford ham llP Is a Umited Uablllty P1n:nershlp 
Registered In England and Wales Number 0000026 

Reslstered office J4350 
42-43 GloutesterCrescent,London, NW! 7PE 16 October 2013/LW I pose 25 of 65 

J:\J4614\Spec\Employer's Requirements\Employer's Requirements for MEP Services~ 19 Nov 13.docx 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW15 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW15" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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::2: 
0 
0 
0 
0 _.. 
CX> 
CX> 
.j::o 

'o 
0 
.j::o 
(.0 

Serial No: 

270277 

JMC Mechanica1 Services Ltd 
20 l ,sn ursl Dn\'e 

Ct-.elms~O'J fssOY. 
r e i. No· 

55HH1 

To cu1'!r ' 1"1 t'rc 'lilid ily of ttr, J.~tl!fr.d Ga~ Ereiror.r plo.,~rH;OOI;'l~l Ga~ S:Jft::J m OP.OD 40~ 557 \WI flll~&al~re; lsle,• eo uk 
I' "· 

NON DOME·STIC GAS TESTING AND PU1RGING 
'-------------------------------- _________________________________ ,/ 

ADDRESS CUSTOMER DETAILS (it d.'ffGranl 

Tel 1\o: 

-·~ - -- :::::::::::::: 
H~·drostallc PnouM~trc - o 

- ~. l 

&A411Jf9! IJjj.l, ~IAhlfl--!ls:llilr.f", ~rlnrt fm .. a\ -~ tr.:a.I"Y''I i- t caa1 rt . 1r c.l ;-,n, l fMi,.,-:tl. I (::» I l:>:11"m. ih:u-1 4'\.r::.ae.& lrt:t .r&rnn. (.)t:C:..TP) !M l 1 J . ~'!"tar ,..alrul!l-~an n rac::c::n ro f1 .. n,·• trnh:!ir I h~u I .1'1 .IJ 

l o;> Ct>;'f G95 U~er'C1er• l B:liiOo'' C«.'t - C.s~ Sefe R~o.J8I ~•e.t Erog uooo :l GA~·S~IQ 0 ·ne! 203~ I~Q.O•dar- Wh"h' gn~·~nlcdl•ct.I.:OCI" C I :IT' 9 1 ~ 11 I c~,,.. GS(;. ~ 

JS
W
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Pipework Test Results 

'Gols Typ& = Natu!\11 Gas 
Pipe Material = Steel 
1nitiat ptte 100 mm x ?1 m 

Pipe S«iiiiJl. 2 "' 41.0 111m lt 4 m 
No Uetet llei~ ~ 
T.ghtness lest Gauge= Oel:ttooic(1 dp) 0-200 ~r 
New PIP6WO'k; OP 21 MOP = 21 t.OP = 75 

RESUlTS: 
A Pl'l!Wni<!Oic: streliglh lest of 82 5 mfAlr ~ reqwed 
A hydrost.Jt.i::: test INOOid not u~;;~tly be ~S31Y tJP ~ 2000 

m bar 
(sea IGEM UPJ1 for details) 

S4abi!isa:oon Trne s 5 mlns 
Sttellg1tl T~ Prc2ute 82..5 mba.r 
~gltl Test lime = 5 rnins 
MOIXimum petn"ftred p~urc dt(!9 16..5 mbao 

ShortPood Tghi,Vlcr...& Tes1 - Tlghtr.ess rost Zmledi3tely I~ 

lre~tas; 
T~ Stsbilisabon = 5 rM!s 
TtgiL'~ Test Press~= 21 ir1b:!t 

TigDtness Test lime 8 m11}5 

N~ 11 ~ ~ ac.cEJI't<lble in I GEM Uf>/1 to do a ~lilrlef..$ ctJed< at t 

11:' P~ Wllume it ~ than 1 cOOIC mftJe 
And the pipe G,melel not ~at.cr '~ 1 ~mm 
And thE: t.tOP nrA Qteatao thJn 40 mbat 

A~ Ciet1 Data and 
P•iri Resuh 
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Purge Time Calculator 

Largest Section Diametet 
to be purged 

Minrri"'um Porg& Flow ~te 

Purge Volume 

Is there <~ meter in the 
pipework {o be purged? 

Meter lensfh (mm} 

Purge Hc6e l4::ng1tl (m) 

Purge Hose Orameter (mm) 

100mm 

20 m31h 

0.29 ml 

JNo 

I· . --IF> -1 

r:;:-
1 ... ~ ' 

Purge Ttm:c 2mins 

tH3, Pi9C ~ I~ 
81t0ffiallc.ally cmcred 
11'1 IN pii)C ~ klnn 

prior lO 3cce$$lNJ ~ 

~ llmt! calCulator 

Meter Volume Om3 

To !)(tll the v.!lculalcd p~ 
test resull$ and Pl!R3~ 
c;;1lc;lJI:lliDn!i d;:i( re111m ana 
then~ R~ 3tld e-o~r 
diet'll delaols 

Purge Hose Volume 0.074m3 
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Job reference numbt:r ____ _ April 2015 version 1 .> 

Declaration of Conformity and Completed Installation 

Name cf installation company :J.o..::;: --JRl6-\-tT~4-=;N~D;__;;C.O:::=-:-U=-M_IrT~€~[)~---------I 

I 
Green Deal .. ' / 

PAS 1 
certification no lV /A. accredltabon '"' A 

numbcfl 

w ll IT Q AddresSIP.s of 
measure instal ation 
(lnc UPRN where 
~Mllable) 

f l':lulbp~ p:-c s~ r.c r...,.:rber o' p·t!m~ r:'llb~ l:t! ~to.!~ ~tc ~bt":j wJa !h: fi~~ name o1 100 
tltA-~kl prorno:<Q::; :O!="NC'S~ E:atl' O)ri)m~ctr; CO'•'Ni'-1 h~ t,t-. ronn mo.::: n~ ~o ~ mc~ure::; 

rt:iblc-d ;:md the ~·~· l:lf'ldiOr:l Tt~ m~ p"':>,.,,:;es s-;tre;).;!'heet '1"'\J:st ex:- i1tbt:te-:l ;md 1'1!.1ut31! t:'ol:' 
i!cdra:;:; 01rd lhu tr'IOf'T',11•:>n ~qr.. n IM M.,~ur~ ~01 bnl!lllr far th:!:;o 11d:titknal pnlnli~~ 

Measure Section: P"''d:..ct dei.Ciils· -n<Jnuf;lcLn..-:. n;Jinl!. D:lto 0:1.:4 o1 

Select measuro type serial - J"TTber I "~Sta roo '\sndo.-er 
e q lfl~:.o.;r.n~ t."Y... Feu 'ITOT:"t 17l-4Jol8 ""'.,....'~'m 

C~111ty •Nalltm~Lt.:iuon 

Orovghl j:C'OO' lng 

Ft.Jt ruultMulabon 

Vtrgtn lc!'t msulatJen 

Please select ( ~ 1 the re.ev'Bn~.t 

Top.u~ lol'l tnSt..13Uon I 

Plec3'i.!l ,;r.ir.d (I') tre releva:'l< 
t 

P'<><~..,... !"'C~'(:t (,.)the rele·.-..-r ~ 

Loll tfl!s~.lf.a:_o- (rafter:;} 

B::.rtiE'r reptaccmer~ 

~aii1ng ca-trult; 

s· 

B8 1 
39 l 

f-r:;h C..•;11h (tliJ~ li 

89 I I 
'*'~ cir!ft!h (rnr"l :. 
'ints'l 11~pm tr-n r 

810 ----
C2 

C6 1 
""""'' boHa• noQio<eM• '+-m-I 
Elactn~ !O:o~ heate'"S 01 

Please rec.'Cl ("' ) the nurr::er of ESi" at property 

t 
< .2~:.:· .. 

. 
12 
-=2SC~ 

_1 

Yt!:; Nu 

~:'iO ?70 - 35C 
r ---..-

_ Vc:; t-v 
15 50 -75 100 - 150 • >1S0c 

750 17: 300 

Yes 

Yes 
y,... 

2 .. .. 4 :J 

~'fease se"ect ( •• ) the nun'ber ot ESt- rcpli~C!-"=:Jrcpijnt:!d 1 ? _:1__ 4 _ 5 6 Oth-=r:"'"-r----1 
Otht:>r / OltS: 01Hf\rc.T WEA"rv~.OE ~c~ •• ~"0 I 
The rnstallatror o· [em;·gy eftrocncy measure! p...u:: GAS, Ro1L.ii. tJPc.RA~E" AND 

D!-\5: e!eA-r Me-n;RS: a: 
Qocation o7 installation] (..-e.,Gp.Jt;.;u.. '}l"'t..)€'R, ~.Nf,'CL.L. R.o/l.f') \,.;h\ l TQ._ and 
handc..'<J ..,ve,. ort [date fddltnmlyyyy} ha-s been ur<fcrtakcn by [name of 

·nstaller] -sn;. h)Rl'-t-4-'f.AJ.Jt> e o u-P usrr.g an installat:o'1 process complying wilh PAS 

/030:2014 , including A.nn cx{!!S} ~nsert rerertmo.:s to relevant measure-s:>ecrf>c Anrli!X(llS)) tt.X'T&U..Eoo ~""'R 

t1:..0. or r·dc.:lch..: as appropriate}' 
MCS 001:2014. MCS 023:20' 4 and M l$ 300' :2014. (!or Sol<tr Thermal), 

· <X MIS 3002.2013 {for Solar PV) 
·or MIS 3004.2013 {for Biomass) 
• or MIS 3005.20 4 (~or He(!l Pu"llps). 

The declaratlOn on the folkt'l.llg v.>ge rs requm:u lu ~;Vf'!firrr coniorrn ty to lhe Pul:l~ly Av.nilable S~tion 
as referenced in the CCO. Gwdancc for SIJI)phers ard PAS 2C30.2014, ~rtd should be signed by bWt lh~ 
ti'Stllle; and trio cust;:,mer {o•1.n cr occupier.' tap ant) or lanclo d (v•hcw multtple orem.ses) on complcton ""o 
h.c:Jndover o the on(:rgy cffic,ency mc<T~1Jre 

ECD Reporting Worltine Group document. Mav not bE> accepted if amendf'd. 
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April 201$ - Version 13 

Installer Declaration,. (to be completed on site) -
../ Please confirm all the statements below by ticking and $igning bolow: 

0 The installatio n dat(}(S) rcoorded ne.xt to the me3si.Jre(s) descnbcd on the previous page or on the 
attached sproadsheet is/are true aoo correct. 

~The h.:mdover tncludoo copies of au rcleV'3rt warrantes. manuals and. where applicao e verba' 
instrt~ctions ~re given on how to use and rnai1tain the product 

For virgin loft insulation measures only: 

0 I can see eha! there is a virgtn loft decfaration secu(ed m the k>ft, near the loft hatch. 

For any measures wtlere less lhan 100% was ·ns1a led please proVIde further in~ormation below. 
Det:rl~ 111~~ tor '<~~l:llll'<-11~ \1'-.~•l 1 CO'II. af th~t m~351ift: {iMI)I-"1"'9 ' 1r=l ~ .:.rod ~!: ;:sttx;-ll'd"Lr.Jh.:o·Jt."J 
ID Yefily ~rft ;10"".-sil:le) 

Date: I I 

11 _,-c~ ~\{)-H'f M-JD '-0 t-T P 1 

ni~IN 6-H rY-'\ , 
~ ----------~ 

-C!Ii!'!~ Plea~ confirm all the statements below by tlcldng and signing 

~ ~tLC.W.VG- '' R:'t"f.ANO ~T1LEE 
'Bb 5R'X.. 

The nsfallal.lon date{s} recorded next to the measurc{s) described 01 the prev•ous page or on the 
attached sprv()<lstloot i&lare c;;orrect 

The inst:lller has. where applicable. dernonstr.n1P.d and explained the use of any equipment <:ind 
provided operating mstn.Jc tion~ ar)d S)f$ten documentation tor the installed mea~ure{s) described 
on the pmvious page 

g- To tM best or my l<now'!edge. I nrn sattsfied that the works ar~ complete and that t:1e 
installatlon(s) was/were completed to an CJOt.:eptable standard. 

If 1 have requested less Char 100% of the rreasure to be tnstal ed. I con,..rrr that the reason wny I 
requested part of the wo-1<. not :o tl~ aone was: 

Customer details 

~~~~~ j)CV'Yidr.d by obli~:"d cz•t-''"YY s.upofrpr; Thw coota::t 
Av-~~ SpAC;JiaJlcn (I' AS <!O.."ll' ;>014 Y-IS ou. ,.., . .., ·~nts ~~ :t~ orsi;B :JaiiQM "''"~~y etr.c.icocy MOOJ!;Jl"Ol: 

lrAi.~f'!l boJIId'"'? 11011 0 if•.l.:n<led Jo• ~by ;my Cl~~) ~~klf'91hu ....-.IQII"""" Of ;)f'r prod~ ~or l'Y"'"''""' """'~~~ ...diO nlptl:>>'e -~ 
enctg'f ~~:H.)' of Oll$ng ouil:fingli -r...s PAS •n= ~~ "t.'(!ll'r91T>91"C in n!::pcct ~4 •rti1.3lolt.c.> ' ~SoH. y~:; m;a"019eMe:nl atr.1 
s.eMce pr;:M~ian 05'tJ •nclurl~ r,;rita~ rE'~tiM ;o nsrnuOJtor T>:~lhXts eQI.lf.Ol~"'~l toe!!:, :lro<tJL~ or ~)"!il~<""ll I$Jr.J ma1enCJI cJc~bitty t:"!o 
~mniSS>onmg cf ns'l<lll~-d mes::..Jres arl(j llle ~ ·ung, Sl(f.:; aro c;;n-.K:"":i!ro? cl the peoJie •Jnder1<KOJI sv;h n:;t.."l!l;~bcm 
~ :tp:M::r>. or G~n !k;U 01U3 f•~~ 11"1$ & drllcrcr~ 1\lll'.t< PA..<; C~ruft::.JbO"' "'.J~ ~ !i COF>A ru~). 

) 1 OCN. of the ~r~ ft!lt"~-V.1rt to lh;:rt neoa~n.•l'" lyf'll hr. bc<!"l•r-:>lallt:c If )'<:IJ h.-n-e lrl~,-~,~ n<.J le• ar, e 11tl(! r::cas~.tC" !ypt$ pea:.~ t:r'!$UI\a lhlt 
~ ~ve hted 1n tt-~: releor.rll !).l!rt ot ~r r;-~;Cst<!r ~.a·atoCil 

• AdlJ;:d nca:.u~ne m;JV ,.._'\.~ 10 n. · rrniiCCd tu .. Jiy•· ·~1lh Hct~.;A_. :~5!1eS'~·l·~nl .J~~·~:> 

~ P.\.L'\1 s;bll mac:t !luriC.ng mgul=s .,,.j ~-•n• <)I <;,uf'OCUl OJ l:I!CO~d..rr~ <rOO!!;Lo.'"Q 
'r;.o~nnot suppot1 ~ ~~-y mss~Tl!' 
'To be OOmplet-ec ty tnc qwt(."~ ooer.K •'C ·t.no o;.rrpe~ lhfl .-!SIO\.;-r.o:m •• x=·c~;t,..~ ..,tr, "~S 0 • mo.1r.~ 1:)-oo pc:• Fo-m Jrl= ~.., 
~ ~J:het: OtJ-~t_dr\"1() c.omp.cles the u-v-•. uJifatoOf"' 01 .,, 'T<''-'~•.r~ 'w U·u ,._ ... ·1-.: •Jl.-, 

• lm .. -tuooQ SottiJI HcL3lng ProVlClGI"$ 
w lOJndlcnl's sutt.o,..<:..<XI property mara;;OINlr " ;t9L'f11. 
•• tf yo-J ~r~ ~iljr>ng ~ beh:llf of t"'e c.v-:.9Cmcr )"OU mi..C'l rol ~e Jr.- tn!:t.-:~ler ~•er-.rt ~v.>lor :>r tu~Y ott~r p.1rty 1r the su::p·f ctan ~bQ 

mr lniS r<JI 

ECO Reporting Wor'k•ng Group document. May not be .)C.Cepted If amended 
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THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT JSW16 

This is the Exhibit marked "JSW16" 

referred to in the Position Statement 

of J S Wright & Co. Limited 
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J S WRIGHT & CO LTD 
The Atlas Building 
Portland Street 
Birmingham 

Order Number JW /28418/9497 
Date 11 /05/2015 

86 5RX 
Tel: 0121 322 4000 
Fax: 0121 322 4001 

Raised By 
Date Required 

cw 
ASAP 

Contract -Grenfell Tower Refurbishment, Kensington, London 

Supplier Please Deliver to the following site .... 
c/o Rydon Maintenance 

Fans Direct (NUAIRE) Grenfell Tower 
Western Industrial Estate Grenfell Road 
Caerphilly Netting Hill 
CF83 1NA London 

W111TQ 

Tel: 08705 121400 
Fax: 08705 121444 

Order Details 
Qty Catalogue No Description Unit Price 
120.00 CYFAN-C Nuaire Cyfan Kitchen/Bathroom Extract Fan £95.00 
120.00 CYFAN-WKIT Window Kit for Cyfan £15.00 
1.00 Packing andf Transport £528.00 

I Order Value 
All delivery notes must be signed for by a JSW employee. 
Please send a fully priced order confirmation back to our offices at the above address without fail. 

Total 
£11,400.00 
£1 800.00 

£528.00 

1 £13,728.oo 

Remarks JS Wri ht Internal use onl 
All deliveries to be accepted and signed for by J S Wright personnel. 
Deliveries can only be made between the hours of 09.30-1 400hrs Monday to 
Friday. 

Site contacts: Richard Moss 

In accordance with the Principal Contractor's instructions, please ensure your 
delivery driver is in possession of the Site Traffic Management Plan when 
making deliveries. 

This order is place in accordance with JS Wright & Co Ltd's standard terms and conditions. 
A copy of which is available on request 
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